STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Shri Jai Chand Malhotra




---Complainant

Vs.

Director, Land Records, Punjab



---Respondent

Complaint Case No. CC-184 -2006:

Present:
Shri Jai Chand Malhotra, complainant in person.



Shri Gurbax Singh, Sr.Assistant, O/o Director Land Records, Jalandhar



(Shri Jagdish Mittar and Revenue Officer, with him)

Order:


On the last date of hearing i.e. March 20, 2007, the Commission that directed that the complainant-Shri Jai Chand Malhotra, should appear personally to get the papers. He is present today and has shown the original ration card, along with PAN card and the Voters’ identity Card and also an Identity Card from Punjab National Bank, showing him to a Retired Senior Manager, retired on October 31, 1987. His address given in the Voters” identity Card bearing H. HR/04/39/060428 issued by the Election Commission of India. His address has been given as House 163, JaIn Mohalla, Ward, Gohana, Distt. Sonepat. His date of birth has been given as 4-10-1927 in the PAN card bearing No. AGXPM 7696M. In the PAN card, Voters’ Card and latest Ration Card,                      he is shown as son of Shori Lal. The address in the Ration Card is shown as 266, Ward, Sector 11, Kalu Ram Halwaiwali Gali at Gohana and attested notarized copies of these Identity Cards front and back have been given for the record of the Court.

2.
With reference to the transliterated record, the Director, Land Record was required once again to satisfy himself with respect to figures in respect of areas and measurement. Today Shri Jagdish Mittar, Naib Tehsildar (Retd.)  has appeared and states that he is Urdu knowing and sought to explain the figures. He stated that the figures have been given differently since both Urdu and pacca figures have been used. He sought to explain to me the different numerical. It is not for the Commission to authenticate the correctness of the transliteration but for the Director, Land Records Punjab to satisfy himself on this point The contents of the information being provided, 
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cannot be authenticated by the Commission, but must be done by the Director, Land Records Punjab, who, in those case is also the Public Information Officer, at his own level.  He should give a covering certificate stating that he has satisfied himself with respect to the translation of the figures both from Urdu and Pacca figures.. He may state so in writing. The papers will be given to Shri Jai Chand through Court. Shri Malhotra is also directed to appear personally to collect the same through Court on the next date of hearing.


Adjourned to June 19, 2007.



SD:






SD:
  
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


            
   (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner

State Information Commissioner

May 16, 2006.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Ms. Geeta Balsa





 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, D.P.I.(EE), Punjab




.....Respondent

CC No. 236    of 2007:
Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Gurdarshan Singh, Supdt., on behalf of the PIO.

Order:

The complainant had filed an application dated 11.12.06, under RTI Act  in which information was asked for on 6 points, which includes information regarding mail-female ratio in candidates interviewed, How many persons were appointed with fake degrees; How many candidates did not join etc.  On receiving no reply from the PIO, the applicant applied to the Commission on 29.1.07.  A notice was sent by the Commission on 8.2.07 to the PIO for response within 15 days for consideration of the Commission. There is no record on the file that the reply is given, but the Superintendent, Shri Gurdarshan Singh, who appeared on behalf of PIO today, states that the reply was sent and he will give a copy of the said letter.


The case was fixed for hearing on 24.4.07 in the Mini Secretariat, Administrative Complex, Patiala, where Shri Gian Chand, father of Mrs. Geeta Bala appeared.                      Sh. Gurdarshan Singh Supdt. Appeared on behalf of PIO.. Information about 4 points mentioned in the original application have been supplied by the PIO and a copy was sent to the complainant Ms Geeta Bala through Registered letter along with statement given by the Brother of Ms. Geeta Bala stating that he has examined the file in the office of DEO Fatehgarh Sahib and he is satisfied which contains the information regarding point No. 5-6. The statement has also been countersigned by the DEO, Fatehgarh Sahib. On 15.5.07. The PIO is further directed not to send the officer below the rank of APIO in the Court. He is also warned that in future, there should not be any delay in supplying the information to the applicant.


Therefore, the case is disposed of.
 Sd/-(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 




Sd/-(Mrs. Ravi Singh)

 State Information Commissioner

State information Commissioner

16.5.2007Ptk-




STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Col. Joginder Singh




---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

---Respondent

Complaint Case No. AC-107 -2007:

Present:
Col. Joginder Singh, complainant in person.



Shri Ashok Kumar, Clerk on behalf of P.I.O. D.C. Office, Amritsar.

Order:


The representative of the P.I.O. states that reply has already been given to the applicant on May 11, 2007 and has presented a copy of the same to the Court. In that letter, it is written that the reply had already been given to him on November 2, 2006 while enclosing the reply. In that reply, it is written that the said application of                            Col. Joginder Singh regarding issuing of Red Card is not available in his office and therefore, no Red Card was issued to him. Col. Joginder Singh states that he had applied for the issue of Red Card vide his letter dated September 6, 1996 and continued to follow up the case throughout. When the government in 2001 sent out instructions dated September 14, 2001 that people could apply up to September 30, 2001 for issue of Red Case, he immediately gave a reminder drawing attention to his application since 1996. Col. Joginder Singh stated orally that he has got a receipt from the office of the Deputy Commissioner regarding his reminder presented on September 17, 2001. He has also submitted a Photostat copy of the same,

2.
It is observed that despite clear instruction in the notice that P.I.O. is be represented in the Commission by an official not below the rank of A.P.I.O., yet a junior clerk has been sent to represent him, who has not apprized himself fully of the background of the case, although he admits that he was the dealing clerk of the Branch handling issue of Red Card at the relevant time. The court also finds it difficult to believe that an earlier letter dated November 13, 2006 had been issued to the complainant giving information regarding his application dated November 06, 2006. If the 
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information had been supplied in this most timely fashion, surely, the Distt. Revenue Officer could have sent the information to the Commission in response to the notice dated March 28, 2007 by which the appeal had been forwarded to the P.I.O. for his comments. In fact, no representative of the P.I.O. appeared in Court hearings despite due notice on April 4, 2007 or on April 17, 2007. A .;copy of the reply purportedly given to the appellant was not supplied to the Commission even when the P.I.O. was put on notice to show cause why penalty proceedings be not initiated against him. We, therefore, find it difficult to believe the version of the P.I.O.

4.
 If the papers of Col Joginder Singh appellant were found to be missing (since he has already produced the receipt No. 2842 as proof of having given them in the office of the Deputy Commissioner’s office), it has not been stated by the P.I.O. what action had been taken to locate the missing papers. In case the papers were not located despite search, whether any F.I.R was registered etc. None of this has been stated by the P.I.O.

5.
It is hereby now directed that a thorough search be conducted for the previous application dated December 1996 about which a reminder had been given during the stipulated period, when the matter had been reopened on September 17, 2001 for issue of Red Cards. The receipt register bearing Diary No. 2842 dated 17-9-2001 should be checked and produced before the Commission as well as details of action taken should be given in full. In case, it is found that the file has been misplaced by his office, the record should be reconstructed from all sources including Directorate of Relief & Rehabilitation at Chandigarh as also from Col. Joginder Singh-appellant and his papers for issue of Red Card be considered, if the record has been lost due to dereliction of the office of the Deputy Commission, Amritsar.

6.
After considering all the circumstances, we are of the view that the Public Information Officer, without any reasonable cause, has not furnished the information within time specified under sub-Section (1) of Section 7 of the Act. Therefore, we deem it necessary to impose a penalty of Rs.250/- each day, subject to the maximum of Rs.25,000/- (Rs. Twenty-five thousand only). Due opportunity had been given to the P.I.O. under Section 20(1) proviso thereof on April 17, 2007, but he has not availed himself of the same. He has neither sent a written reply to the show cause notice nor is present himself today for the hearing. It is, therefore, presumed that he has nothing to 
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say in his defence. The P.I.O. is hereby directed to furnish proof that he has deposited amount in the Treasury and produce the proof on the next date of hearing.

7.
He is also hereby directed to make all out efforts to locate the papers and to give the information to the applicant before the next date of hearing. In case, that is not done, further action will be taken by the Commission under Section 20(2) of the Act for recommending disciplinary action to be taken against him.


Adjourned to June 27, 2007.



SD:






SD:
  
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


            
   (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner

State Information Commissioner

May 16, 2006.

Opk’

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

     SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Promilla Dhawan





---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/College Managing Committee, SPSK Khalsa College,

Begowal, Distt. Kapurthala.




---Respondent

Complaint Case No. CC-091 -2007:

Present:
Smt. Promilla Dhawan, Lecturer in History and



Dr. Vejinder Kaur, Lecturer in Music, complainants in person.



Shri Vipin Mahajan, Advocate, 

(Shri Babu Singh P.I.O/ on behalf of College Managing Committee-Respondent with him.)

Order:


Counsel for the P.I.O. of the College stated that the application dated                       May 23, 2006 has nowhere been made under the R.T.I Act and neither R.T.I. Act was mentioned nor any fee paid. Although whatever information was available as per the application dated May 23, 2006, has been made available. In respect of information sought under the R.T.I. Act vide letter dated November 2, 2006 with due fee letter of apology rendered by Anjali Jolly, Lecturer in English, suspended along with the complainants and  served the same charge-sheet had already been supplied to the applicants vide the same letters in respect of which clarifications have been sought by the Commission. However, the complainants have re-asserted that no information what-so-ever had been provided to them. Thereafter, the counsel was directed to provide the full information purportedly provided to them earlier today through Court, which was done. 
2.
 The two complainants have checked up the papers supplied and have stated that information on two points has been received and as regarding the information sought for serial No.3 Articl-5 as well as Serial No.4 Article 6(d)   have not been received. The demand was for “supply of copies of the receipts/bills submitted by them to claim House Rent up-to-date”.
Counsel states that this information has not been 
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supplied since on two dates the complainant had never applied for House Rent or submitted any receipt/payment. Regarding serial No.4 Article 6, complainant No.1 had stated: ”Please send me copies of my allowance which I was getting as burser from 1993 onwards.” Regarding these remaining two points, at serial No.3 Article 5 and Serial No.4 Article 6(d), Counsel stated  that the College will be filing a letter today itself with the Commission in support of the oral statements. (This was not done however).  
3.
In this connection the counsel states that the entire record of the College relating to accounts, balance-sheet and the financial papers have been taken away by Joginder Singh, the then Principal of the College, who has since retired on his superannuation.                                  In this connection, it is stated that complaint dated March 6, 2006 was made in Police Station Begowal, District Kapurthala. He pointed out that the complaint was lodged  much before the date of application dated May 23, 2006 or the complaint made to the Commission on December 29, 2006. Counsel has been directed to state whatever, he is saying orally, in writing along with attested copy of the communication. In fact, what is required is the receipt of this complaint in  P.S. Begowal.


4. It is observed that the application dated May 23, 2006 had not been submitted under the R.T.I. Act, as pointed out by the counsel for the Management, but it was very much part of the application under the R.T.I. Act dated 2-11-2006 and therefore, is included in it. It is also observed that since the management fully knew that inquiry was being held against the said applicants, it was most necessary that the information required by them to file their reply in the inquiry should have been provided to them well before the inquiry was held and not after the inquiry was over and for that, it is not necessary that the information should be supplied only, on applying under the Right to Information Act, 2005.
5.  In so far as the complaint made by both the complainants dated December 29, 2006 alleging misrepresentation and misleading information given by the College, is concerned, the P.I.O. should give his reply in writing and also produce the record again.
along with reply so that the matter can be considered further. In addition, the remaining information is directed to be provided to them. 
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6.
Incidentally, on the last date, counsel had mentioned right at the end of the hearing, that the recommendations for termination of these two teachers on                             January 2, 2007 had been withdrawn by the Management, vide its resolution dated March 12, 2007 and the Director, Public Instructions, Punjab had been informed of the fact on March 14, 2007. This statement was made by the counsel without mentioning that any fresh resolution had already been passed by that date and the recommendations for termination had once again been sent on April 12, 2007 as brought to the notice of the Commission by two complainants, who have received the same.


Adjourned to June 5, 2007.



SD:






SD:

  
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


            
     (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner

State Information Commissioner

May 16, 2006.

Opk’

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Roshan Lal Singla





 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, Director, Rural Dev. And Panchayats, Punjab.

.....Respondent

CC No. 511  of 2007:
Present:
Shri Roshan Lal Singla, complainant in person.



Sh. Kirpal Singh, Supdt. O/O DRDP, for PIO.
Order:



The case was not taken up as court time was over.



Adjourned to 18th July, 2007.


SD:






SD:


     (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

 State Information Commissioner
State information Commissioner

16.5.2007

Ptk-

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri A.K. Arora





 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, The Secretary, Department of Education, Punjab.
.....Respondent

CC No. 840 of 2007:

Present:
None for the complainant.

                      Shri Inderjit Singh, Supdt.-cum-APIO alongwith

                       Shri Harbhajan Singh, Sr. Assistant for the PIO.
Order:

As per the orders dated 14.3.07, passed by the Court, in which it was explained that information  will be given   in point Nos. 1-6, 14,17,19,20, 25 and 26 only by the PIO and the rest of the points which were in the form of question-answers were not to be replied by the Department under the RTI Act.

2. Today, Sh. Inderjit Singh, APIO has provided information containing  314 pages with covering letter dated 16.5.07. It has been checked that each point has been replied thoroughly with the required documentation. He has explained that these papers were to given to the complainant through the Court, but as he did not appeared in the court, these will be sent to him by Registered Post, the receipt of which will be deposited in the Commission.  This information covers all the points which was  required to be given  to the applicant  as per his application in form A under the RTI Act. It is also noted that  the PIO has taken a considerable time in supplying this information and no satisfactory  reply was given neither to the applicant nor the Commission , but on the request of the 

CC No. 840/2006                                                                      


 -2

APIO a lenient view is taken by the Commission and the PIO is directed to be careful in future in supplying  the required information in the specific time as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. The complainant need not to appear on the next date of hearing if he is satisfied with the information supplied to him by the Department.

Adjourned to 20th June, 2007. 




SD:





SD:






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 



(Mrs. Ravi Singh)

 State Information Commissioner
State information Commissioner

16.5.2007

Ptk-R

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Shri S.P. Marwaha






---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/Financial Commissioner (Admn.)



---Respondent

Complaint Case No. CC-758 -2006:

Present:
Shri S.P. Marwaha, complainant in person.

Shri Pritpal Singh Bhalla, Senior Assistant, on behalf of P.I.O.                         office of D.C.((Admn.) Punjab with letter of authority.

Order:


Shri S.P. Marwaha, Retired Deputy Secretary, office of Financial Commissioner (Admn.) made a complain dated November 16, 2006 to the Chief Information Commissioner that his application dated September 6, 2006 made to the Revenue Secretary to the Financial Commissioner (Revenue), Punjab, in the Administrative Branch asking for information under R.T.I. Act with due payment, has not been                      attended to. In his application he states:



“On 21-10-2003 I requested the FCR that my pay kindly be revised 

in view of the revised seniority list. On 25-4-2005 I also met the 

FCR and requested for an early action.

While payment Rs.10/- as application fee, I requested the FCR under the RTI Act on 6-9-06 to intimate as to when my pay will be fixed and when the arrears alongwith interest for delay period will be paid. The reasons for sitting over the file for 3 years be intimated.

On 31-10-06 I again informed the FCR that under the RTI Act, 2005, the information is to be supplied within 30 days of the receipt of the request or reject the request for any of the reasons specified in Section 8 & 9 of the act. This information has not been supplied. Hence this petition.”

2.
He also annexed copies of various applications made on various dates for                    ante-dated promotions based upon proposed revised seniority. In none of the applications haws he mentioned that his representations were a follow-up of any court case. In another letter dated December 18, 2006, he mentioned as under:-
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:”- - -The F.C.R has not fixed the pay of a single official since 2003 

except those who got orders from the High Court, namely                 

Mr. Bakshi and Gurdev Singh Kang whose pay was fixed and 

payment made within no time.”
3.
In another letter dated December 6, 2006, when the matter was referred to the P.I.O. on November 20, 2006 for his comments within 15 days, the P.I.O. stated:

“In this connection it may be submitted that as a result of revision of seniorities in the cadre of Superintendent Grade-2, Superintendent Grade-1, Under Secretary and Deputy Secretary, pay revision of approximately 200 officials of this Secretariat has become due. It is a laborious work. Therefore, it can take some time amore. The applicant has been intimated in this regard vide this Secretariat memo No.2/28/4-1-Admn-3/6741 dated 14-11-06 (copy enclosed).


In this connection, separately, Shri S.P. Marwaha was informed that the matter was under consideration o the government and was likely to take more time. He would be intimated as and when matter would be finalized.

4.
Shri Marwaha stated that he was not satisfied with the reply and as already intimated by him, the Financial Commissioner (Revenue) had already taken more than three years to fix his pay and now intimated that more time is needed. He stated that the reply of the Financial Commission (Revenue) was non-committal. He therefore, requested that the Financial Commissioner (Revenue) should be directed to place list of the officials whose pay had been fixed since 2003. On March 134, 2007, the following order was passed by Mrs .Ravi Singh, State Information Commissioner:-

“The A.P.I.O. Shri Saroa seeks time to finalize the information to be provided to the complainant.  Sufficient time is given to the A.P.I.O. to furnish the information and he is directed to complete and furnish the full information and send it on to the complainant under registered cover.

For confirmation by the complainant, put up on April 18, 200.”
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5.
Further on April 18, 2007, Shri PritpalSingh Bhalla (mistakenly written in the order as Marwaha) presented a letter from the Financial Commissioner (Revenue) requesting for adjournment of one month for pay fixation by March to which Shri Marwaha had no objection.

6.
Now, it has been seen from communications placed on file consisting of letter                        dated April 12, 2007, which is an order of the Financial Commissioner (Revenue)                   Mrs. Romilla Dubey. Another letter dated April 16, 2007 written by the Under Secretary (Revenue) to the Joint Secretary (Administration) seeking clarification of the order of the F.C.(R)  dated April 12, 2007 and the clarification given by the F.C.( R) on May 7, 2007 to his query. From these letters, it has become apparent that the matter involves the refixation of seniority as well as the pay revisions retrospectively as a result of orders passed by the Hon’ble High Court and Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in multiple   judgments. From the order of the Financial Commissioner (Revenue) dated April 12, 2007, and from the background of the case it becomes apparent for the first time and is quoted in extenso:-

“While implementing  the various decisions of the Hon’ble High Court and 
Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, including the judgment dated 01-03-1996, passed in Ajit Singh Janjua’s case, a seniority list of the Superintendents’Grade-11/Superintendents”Grade-1/Under Secretaries and Deputy Secretaries was finalized vide orders dated   19-08-2003 and issued vide Endst No.1/24/96-1 Admn.1/7630 dated                       09-09-2003; No.1/24/96-1-Admn.1-/7629, dated 09-09-2003, No 1/24/96-1- Admn.1/7631 dated 09-09-2003, No.1/24/96-1-Admn.1/7627 dated 09-09-2003 and order dated 29-09-2006.l issued vide Endst No.1/17/2004-1/Admn.1/5644 dated 3-10-2006. As per the above final seniority lists, the officials/officers were assigned the dates of promotions actual as well as deemed as Superintendents’                                               Grade-11/Superintendents’ Grade-1/Under Secretaries and Deputy Secretaries respectively.

2.Now keeping in view the difficulty being faced for the fixation of pay 
etc. the dates assigned to all officers/officials vide above orders shall 
remain as promotional dates for all pay benefits occurring on that ;post 
though this fixation from deemed date to actual date of promotion will be 
notional.

    Chandigarh, dated the 


            ROMILA DUBEY

    12-04-2007


Financial Commissioner Revenue Punjab.”
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7.
From the above, it is quite clear that what Shri Marwaha is seeking is not information on the status of his case, but implementation of the various judgments of the High Court and Supreme Court and this is not a matter which involves only him,                                      but involves all other officials serving and retired in the office of Financial Commissioner one way or the other. As such the State Information Commission is not the forum for redressal of his grievance. It is for the State government to take a decision in view of the various decisions of the Courts and after taking into consideration all the aspects of the case, the State Information Commission cannot force pace of the decisions, but can only make available ”information” “Record” as per “Right to Information” as per the definition provided in sub-sections (f), (g)(I) and (j) of the R.T.I. Act. The information regarding the status of the case has already been provided to Shri Marwaha. He may now approach the Competent Authority for redressal of his grievance and for taking a proper decision in his case.


With this, the matter is disposed of.


SD:








SD:
  
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


            
   (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner

State Information Commissioner

May 16, 2006.

Opk’

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Pritam Kaur






---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o Secretary, Education Punjab



---Respondent

Complaint Case No. CC-907 -2006:

Present:
Shri Bhagat Singh, husband of  Shri  Pritam Kaur

 with letter of Authority.

Shri Jaspal Singh, P.I.O.-Cum-Special Secretary, Higher Education


(Shri Avtar Singh, Director, Languages, Punjab.

Order:


In terms of the order passed by the Commission on April 3, 2007, The                         P.I.O-Cum-Special Secretary, Higher Education, Punjab as well as Director, languages Deptt, Punjab are both present today for hearing. The P.I.O. has admitted that unfortunately no action has been taken so far on the application dated November 08, 2006 for information under the Right to Information Act, 2005 Act. He also admits that no reply has been sent to the notice of the Commission dated December 29, 2006 asking for comments of the Department within 15 days. However, he states that the notice for hearing on April 3, 2007 was received in the office only on April 10, 2007 and that was the reason for not appearing earlier. He states that he has gone into the whole matter of the earlier representations and states that final action on these representations would be taken within two weeks and reply to the application under the R.T.I. Act and would be provided within a week along with a chronological dates and events on both her representations since the date of their applications. In this view, on his assurance, the matter is adjourned for further consideration on June 19, 2007.The file should also be available on the next date of hearing. 



Adjourned accordingly to June 19, 2007.
SD: 



SD:
  
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


            
   (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner

State Information Commissioner

May 16, 2006.

Opk’

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Shmt. Pritam Kaur





---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/Secretary, Education Punjab


---Respondent

Complaint Case No. CC-908 -2006:

Present:
Shri Bhagat Singh, husband of Shri Pritam Kaur

 with letter of Authority.

Shri Jaspal Singh, P.I.O-Cum-Special Secretary, Higher Education


(Shri Avtar Singh, Director, Languages, Punjab.

Order:


 The P.I.O-Cum-Special Secretary, Higher Education, Punjab as well as Director, languages Deptt, Punjab are both present today for hearing have admitted that there is a great lapse on their part for not providing information on time. They have regretted the delay and have undertaken to provide information within one week to the applicant. They are hereby directed to do so and to provide the receipt from the applicant as well as copy of the information provided for the record of the Court. In case, the applicant has received the information as promised, she need not appear on the next date of hearing.


Adjourned to June 19, 2007.
SD:








SD: 



  
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


            
   (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner

State Information Commissioner

May 16, 2006.

Opk’
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri R.P. Sharma




 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, D.C. Ropar.




.....Respondent

CC No.122  of 2007:
Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri R.K. Mittar, PIO, EO, MC, Nangal and 



Shri Shiv Kumar, Tehsildar, on behalf of PIO.       
Order:

The complainant is not present due to miscommunication from the Commission. Therefore, a fresh notice will be given to the complaint. The applicant vide his application dated 26.9.06, along with requisite fee of Rs. 10/- vide postal order was sent through his advocate R.P.  Sharma, applied to the PIO for certain information regarding non maintenance of Children Park named after H.E. Gyani Zail Singh Park, Nangal, under the RTI Act. The PIO, vide his letter dated 14,11,06 returned his application along with postal order, stating that because the IPO cannot be deposited in the Bank, you may deposit the requisite fee in the office of EO  by cash or bank draft and sought the information directly from him. Today, it has been told to the representative of the PIO present in the Court that the fee can be given in any form by the complainant in future.

2. A notice was sent on 12.1.07 by the Commission to the PIO seeking his response within 15 days for the consideration of the Commission. But no response has been received, in spite of the fax reminder dated 28.9.06 by the PIO to the EO, M.C, Nangal. Shri Shiv Kumar, Tehsildar has produced a letter dated 22.1.07, in which directions were given by the PIO to the EO, MC, Nangal 
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to supply the requisite information under RTI Act immediately to the applicant after getting the required fee from him. The PIO, E.O., M.C .Nangal  wrote a letter that he has sent the information on  1.2.07 to Shri R.P. Sharma, Advocate, with a copy to the                       D.C. Roopnagar, but due to the reason known to them, no information was given to the applicant. Today, the PIO also produced statement showing number of posts as well as men in position with deployment of each employee work wise within the operational jurisdiction of M.C. Nangal as on 1.1.2007. They have been directed the Commission that these papers should be sent to the complainant. Therefore, a fresh date of hearing is given so that the concerned authorities from the office of DC as well as M.C. Nangal should produce receipt from the complainant on having received the information to his satisfaction. The complainant need not to appear in the Court if he is satisfied with the information supplied to him.

Adjourned to 12.6.07.


Sd/-                                                                     Sd/-






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 



(Mrs. Ravi Singh)

 State Information Commissioner
State information Commissioner

16.5.2007

Ptk-

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Gurmeet Singh





 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, Director, Deptt. Of Ayurveda, Punjab.


.....Respondent

CC No. 129 of 2007:
Present:
Shri Gurmeet Singh, complainant in person.



None for the respondent.
Order:


 
  The complainant had applied to the PIO, Director of Ayurveda, Punjab

Chandigarh, for information on 15 points in his original application dated 6.12.06 under RTI Act with due payment of fee of Rs. 50/- vide bank draft dated 6.12.06. In those                       15 points he has asked for appointment letter of Sh.  Gurpreet Singh as Instructor, Attendance Register, Pay Rolls of Sh. Gurpreet from the date of appointment till his dismissal from service etc. In the same application he had also asked the information regarding copy of appointment order of Ms. Rakesh Kumari, Yoga Attendant, besides appointment of two teachers and also information regarding police verification of all the these candidates appointed and the number of persons applied for this job etc. 

2.            On receiving no reply from the PIO, the applicant filed a complainant before the Commission on 12.1.07.A notice dated 16.1.07 was sent by the Commission to the PIO for his response within 15 days for the consideration of the Commission. No response has been received from the PIO. A letter was sent to the complainant through courier which was received back in the Commission with remarks “no such person”. Thereafter, a notice was sent to the PIO on 4.5.07, vide which the case was fixed for hearing on 16.5.07.

3.          Today, none appeared for the PIO, Director of Ayurveda, Punjab. Not only a considerable time has passed without supplying the information to the applicant, but no response has been given to the orders of the Commission. This 
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is not only against the spirit of RTI Act but also shows the great omission on the part of PIO. The Commission takes a very serious note of it. Therefore, the PIO is hereby directed that the information in respect of the application dated 6.12.06 should be supplied to him within one week of the receipt of this letter without fail.
4. A notice is hereby issued to the PIO to show cause why action u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 should not be taken against him for violation of the mandatory provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and a penalty of Rs. Two hundred and fifty per day of delay subject to the maximum of Rs. Twenty five thousand be not imposed upon him till the information is furnished to the applicant. The PIO should file a written  reply on the next date of hearing. He is also hereby given a notice u/s 20(1) proviso there to for a personal hearing on the same date. He may take note that in case he does not file a written reply and also does not appear in the Court on that date for a personal hearing, it will be taken that he has nothing to say in the matter and further proceedings against him will be taken ex parte.
5. The PIO may also take  note that in case the information is not supplied to the applicant as ordered,  the Commission will be constrainted to further take action against him u/s 20(2) which provides for recommendation of any disciplinary action under the Service Rules to the Competent Authority.
Adjourned to 27.6.07.




Sd/-



                           Sd/-

(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 




(Mrs. Ravi Singh)

 State Information Commissioner
       State Information Commissioner

16.5.2007

Ptk-

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Shri Harvinder Kumar




---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/Punjab Technical Education


---Respondent

Complaint Case No. CC-139-2007:

Present:
Shri Harvinder Kumar, complainant in person.



Shri Chanchal Singh Bal, Superintendent, 



O/o Punjab Technical Education

Order:


The complainant had applied for information vide Form-A on October 30, 2006 in which he had sought information regarding promotions and A.C.Rs. On receiving no response within the timeframe fixed under the R.T.I. Act, 2005, he filed a complaint before the Commission on January 11, 2007.  Notice was sent by the Commission on January 17, 2007, asking the department concerned to give response within 15 days  for consideration of the Commission. Reply was received from the Superintendent                 for the Secretary, Technical  Education, as under:-

“3. This department is of the view that in the terms of the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 all the citizen in their individual capacity are entitled to have access to information under the Act and not the organization. Particularly trade union who can misutilize the information so received for their petty interest, thereby putting the department in awkward position.

4. The State Commission is the final authority with regard to interpretation and implementation of the provision in the RTI Act. It is, therefore, requested that necessary guidelines in this regard may kindly be provided to this department, so as to enable it to decide the issue in right perspective.”

2. Another reminder received from the Superintendent, asking for necessary guidelines from the Commission on March 07, 2007 followed by another letter dated April 10, 2007, in which again guidance has been sought to decided the action to be taken on the application of the complainant. A letter addressed; by the Commission               to Shri Harvinder Singh has also been returned to the Commission due to wrong address. Today, the applicant present in Court has stated that his address has changed and had given the fresh address to the Commission.
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3. The Superintendent – Shri Chanchal Singh has been informed that it is not for the Commission to give directions either orally or in writing for the disposal of the application. It is for P.I.O. of the Public Authority to which information relates, to take a decision in the matter in terms of the Right to Information Act, 2005 one way or the other. Exemption, if any, can be claimed in terms of Section 8 of the Act. The onus and responsibility for the reply and the delay cannot be avoided or shifted in the manner done. The Commission is required to decide whether or not the decision of the P.I.O. is correct in terms of the Act and it is not an Advisory body. In the present matter, not only has the time limit transcended, but the P.I.O./A.P.I.O. has also not followed the directions given in the notice regarding the appearance before the Commission of an officer not below the rank of A.P.I.O.
4. It is directed that whatever is deemed necessary and considered right should be provided by the P.I.O. and should be presented to the Court on the next date of hearing. Also since the information has not been provided within the prescribed time limit,                      as such, show cause is hereby issued to the P.I.O. as to why a penalty of Rs.250/-                             per day up to the maximum of Rs.25,000/- be not imposed upon him in terms of Section 20(1) of the R.T.I. Act, 2005.


Adjourned to July 03, 2007.




SD:







SD:
  
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


            
   (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner

State Information Commissioner

May 16, 2006.

Opk’z
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Jasbir Singh





 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, The Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.


.....Respondent

CC No. 146   of 2007:

Present:
None for the complainant.



None for the respondent.
Order:


Today, none has appeared for both the parties. It will be appropriate to give another date for further hearing.


Adjourned to 3rd July, 2007.





Sd/-                                                  Sd/-

(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 



(Mrs. Ravi Singh)

 State Information Commissioner
State information Commissioner

16.5.2007

Ptk-
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Ms. Geeta Balsa





 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, D.P.I.(EE), Punjab




.....Respondent

CC No. 236    of 2007:
Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Gurdarshan Singh, Supdt., on behalf of the PIO.

Order:

The complainant had filed an application dated 11.12.06, under RTI Act  in which information was asked for on 6 points, which includes information regarding mail-female ratio in candidates interviewed, How many persons were appointed with fake degrees; How many candidates did not join etc.  On receiving no reply from the PIO, the applicant applied to the Commission on 29.1.07.  A notice was sent by the Commission on 8.2.07 to the PIO for response within 15 days for consideration of the Commission. There is no record on the file that the reply is given, but the Superintendent, Shri Gurdarshan Singh, who appeared on behalf of PIO today, states that the reply was sent and he will give a copy of the said letter.


The case was fixed for hearing on 24.4.07 in the  Mini Secretariat, Administrative Complex, Patiala, where Shri Gian Chand, father of Mrs. Geeta Bala appeared. Sh. Gurdarshan Singh Supdt. Appeared on behalf of PIO.. Information about 4 points mentioned in the original application have been supplied by the PIO and a copy was sent to the complainant Ms Geeta Bala through Registered letter along with statement given by the Brother of Ms. Geeta Bala stating that he has examined the file in the office of DEO Fatehgarh Sahib and he is satisfied which contains the information regarding point No. 5-6. The statement has also been countersigned by the DEO, Fatehgarh 
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Sahib on 15.5.07. The PIO is further directed not to send the officer below the rank of APIO in the Court. He is also warned that in future, there should not be any delay in supplying the information to the applicant.


Therefore, the case is disposed of.




Sd/-                                                        Sd/-





(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 



(Mrs. Ravi Singh)

 State Information Commissioner
State information Commissioner

16.5.2007

Ptk-

